IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-467

MICHAEL GEORGE BRUNO, SR.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL W. MOORE, Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

TODD G. SCHER
Litigation Director
Florida Bar No. 0899641
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3RD AVE., SUITE 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	
CLAIM I	
THIS COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS ON DIRECT APPEAL, THEREBY RENDERING THE DIRECT APPEAL PROCESS UNRELIABLE AND A RESENTENCING MUST BE ORDERED	. 3
CLAIM II	
APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL NUMEROUS ISSUES WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL THAT WERE PRESERVED BY OBJECTIONS ENTERED BY COUNSEL AT THE 1987 TRIAL PROCEEDINGS	14
A. The trial court erred in failing to order competency evaluations pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210 and in failing to order a competency hearing both prior to trial and prior to sentencing	15
B. The trial court erred in admitting into evidence various photographs which were gruesome, unduly prejudicial, and irrelevant	20
C. The trial court erred in failing to order the State to disclose information regarding prospective jurors	21
D. Appellate counsel failed to ensure that a complete record on appeal was available	22

CLAIM III

THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FIRST-DEGREE MURDER INDICTMENT AND THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS AND SENTENCE	
OF DEATH MUST BE REVISITED IN LIGHT OF APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY	28
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Pa</u>	<u>ige</u>
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	34
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000)	31
<u>Arizona v. Rinq</u> , 25 P. 3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. 865 (2002) 31, 36,	37
Barclay v. Wainwright, 444 So. 2d 956, 959 (Fla. 1984)	15
Bishop v. United States, 350 U.S. 961 (1956)	19
Bottoson v. State, 2002 WL 122169 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2002), stay granted, 2002 WL 181142 (U.S. Feb. 5, 2002) .	37
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	22
Brown v. Moore, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S742 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2001)	37
<pre>Bruno v. State,</pre>	. 2
<pre>Bruno v. State, 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991),</pre>	. 2
<pre>Bruno v. State, 574 So. 2d 76, 81 (Fla. 1991)</pre>	30
<pre>Bruno v. State, 596 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)</pre>	. 2
Buenoano v. State , 708 So. 2d. 941, 952 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 87 S. Ct. 824 (1967)	21
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	. 8

<u>Dusky v. United States</u> ,	
362 U.S. 402 (1960)	19
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	10
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	. 5
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	14
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	15
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 255 So. 2d 513, 514-15 (Fla. 1971)	19
<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 351 U.S. 212 (1956)	27
<u>Hardy v. United States</u> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964)	27
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638, 640-641 (1989)	35
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 179, 183 (Fla. 1989)	. 5
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	11
<u>James v. Singletary,</u> 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
<u>King v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S65 (Fla. Jan. 16, 2002), <u>stay</u> <u>granted</u> , No. 01-7804 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2002)	37
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	10
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595, 599 (Fla. 2001)	37
<u>Matire v. Wainwright</u> , 811 F. 2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987)	14
<u>Mendyk v. Dugger,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076, 1081 (Fla. 1992)	36

Mikenas v. State, 367 So. 2d 606, 610 (Fla. 1979) 5
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532, 537 (Fla. 2001)
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)
<u>Orazio v. Duqqer,</u> 876 F. 2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989)
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. 308 (1992)4, 10
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 52 Cr.L. 2016 (1992)
Rutherford v. Moore, 774 So. 2d 637, 643 (Fla. 2000)
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)
<u>Schaefer v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 112 S.Ct. 2114 (1992)
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973)
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S.Ct 1130 (1992)
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)

<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> ,												
474 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1985)	•	•	•	•		•	•			•	•	34
Woodson v. North Carolina,												
428 U.S. 280, 305 (1976) .	•											33
Yates v. Evatt,												
111 S. Ct. 1884 (1991)												. 8
